Vermont law.
No. R-60. House concurrent resolution honoring Philip Carter for his exemplary community service in the Town of Ludlow.

(H.C.R.44)

Offered by: Representative Nicoll of Ludlow

Whereas, Phil Carter has lived in the Town of Ludlow for 48 eventful years, serving the town in many capacities and always looking to be of assistance, and

Whereas, gardening and landscaping are special passions of Phil Carter, and he is known as both a master gardener and master composter at the Ludlow Community Garden, and

Whereas, his interest in beautiful landscapes also prompted a related concern for comprehensive town planning, the proper application of local zoning ordinances, and the thoughtful approval of proposed new construction projects, and

Whereas, these concerns resulted in his service for 37 years on the Ludlow Development Review Board, which he currently chairs, and

Whereas, his involvement with many community activities broadened his exposure to a variety of municipal issues, prompting him to stand successfully for election to the selectboard, on which he served for three years, including as chair, and

Whereas, the Town of Ludlow has frequently availed itself of the numerous talents of Phil Carter, a citizen always ready to answer the call to duty, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Philip Carter for his exemplary community service in the Town of Ludlow, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Phil Carter.